that the Resulting Company, through its letter dated 17th October 2025 (enclosed as Annexure 

A), has informed us the following: 

a) the Board of Directors of the Resulting Company today i.e., 17th October 2025, has 

approved the allotment of 4,94,37,963 (Four Crores Ninety Four Lakhs Thirty Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Three) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of 

₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each of the Resulting Company to the equity shareholders of the 

Company holding shares as on the Record Date i.e., 15th October 2025, pursuant to 

the Scheme; and 

b) noted the cancellation and reduction of the entire pre-Scheme paid-up share capital of

[...]

and their respective shareholders and creditors under Sections 230 to 232 and other
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company today, i.e. 17% October 2025, inter-
alia, considered and approved the following:

a) allotment of 4,94,37,963 (Four Crores Ninety-Four Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine
Hundred and Sixty-Three) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of T 10/- (Rupees Ten)
each of the Company to the equity shareholders of the Demerged Company holding shares
as on the Record Date i.e., 15% October 2025, pursuant to the Scheme; and

b) noted the cancellation and reduction of the entire pre-Scheme paid-up share capital of the